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FINAL: ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

—

~\
~ This causc came before the Board of Medical—£§§miners
{Roard) pursuant to Section 1208.57{1)(b)(9), Florida Statutes, on
December 1, 1984, in Miami, Florida for the purpose of
considering the hearing officer's Recommended Order (a copy of
which is attached hereto) in the above-styled cause. Petitjoner,
Department of Professional Regulation, was represented by William

M. Purlow, Esquire; Respondent was present and represented by

Bernard H. Dempsey, Jr., Esquire and Richard Lee Barrett.

Upon review of the recommended order, the argument of the
parties, and after a review of the complete record in this case,

the Board makes the following £indings and conclusions.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The exceptions to the recommended Order filed by
Respondent are rejected in that they would require the Board to
reweigh the evidence presented. This the Board may not do.

wagner v. Department of Professional Regulation, 405 5o.2d 471.

T addition, the Board finds no reason to believe the heérinq

officer failed to consider any of the evidence presented.




2. The hearing officer's findings .of fact are approved and

adopted in toto and are 1ngorporated by reference herein,

3. There 1s competent substantia) evidence in the record

to support the Toard's findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter'pursuan; to
the provision of Section 120.57(2), rlorida Statutés, and Chapter

438, Florida Statutes,

2. The hearing officer's conclusions of law are approved

and adopted in toto and are incorporated by reference herein.

3. There is competent substantial evidence in the record

to 5upport the Board's conclusions of law.
DISPOSITION

Upon a review of the complete record in this case, the
Board detormines that the penalty recommended by the hearing

officer he altered. WHERETORE,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

1. Respondent's license to practice medicine in Florida
shall be suspended For a period of one year, with the specific
provision that in six months Respondent may request that the

Board stay the second six months of the suspension,

2. Upon the termination or stay of the suspension,
Regpondent's license to practice‘medicine in Florida shall be
placed on probation for a period of three years, subject to the
term and condition that Respondent make semi-annual appearances

before the Board.

3. During the periods of suspension and probation,
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Respondent shall earn fifty (50) hours of Category 1 continuing

medical education anhually; This .Order takes effect upon éiling.

Pursuant to Sectidon 120.59, Florida Statutes, the parties
are hereby notified that they may appeal this final order by
filing one copy of a notice of appeal with the clerk of the
agency and by filing the filing fee and one copy of a notice of
appeal with the District Court of Appeal within thirty days of
the date this order is filed, as provided in Chapter 120, Florida

Statutes, and the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

DONE AND ORDERED thig j day of Qmmg ' 19;@.

BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

i e

Richard J. Feinstein, M.D.
CHATIRMAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Final Order has been providedvby certified mail to Ali
A. Azima, M.D., 542 Olean Blvd., Port Charlotte, Florida 33952
and Bernard H, Dempsey, Jr., Esquire and Richard Lee Barrett,
Esquire, Suite 500, Pay Building, 605 E. Robinson Street,
Orlando, Florida 32801; by regular United States mail to Diane D,
Tremor, Hearing Officer, Division of Administrative Hearings,
Oakland Building, 2009 Apalachee Parkway, Téllahassec, Florida,
32301;‘and by hand delivery to William M. Furlow, Esquire,
Department of Prcofessional Regulation, 130 North Monroe Street,

" Tallabassee, Florida 32301, at _ Qm__ this 5&@‘"‘ day
of memim})\ ‘1618‘:) .

i
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. ‘ SUATE O FLOKREDA
DIVISIC! N1 ADMINISTIATIVE HEARLNGS

DEPARTHMENT OF PROTE

RECULATION, BOARD OF
L tIIERS,

Paetitioner,

CASE NO&.  83-1205

Ve §3-2589

ALY AZ2INA, M.D.,

Respondoent.

e N e e St Mt e o e e

Pursuant to ncotice, an administrative hearing was held
before Diane D. Tremor, flearing Cfficer with the Division of
Adninistrative Hearings, on February 7 and 8§, 1984, in Ft, Myers,
Florida. The issue for dctcrﬁination in these consolidated pro-
ceedings is whether respondent's license as a medical doctor should
e revoked, suspended or otherwise disciplined for the rcasons
set forth in the Administrative Comolaints filed on March 15, 1982
{Casc No. 83-1205) and Augusc 2, 1983 (éasc vo.  83~2589).

APPEARANCES
For Petitioncr: J. Riley Davis, Fsguire
Taylox, Bricn, Buker & Grecne

225 South adams Strcet
fallahassee, Fl. 32301

For Respondent: Stephen Marc Slepin, Esquire
Slepin, Slepin, Lambert & Waas
1114 East rark Avenuc
Tallahassec, Fl. 32301

and

. Ellis S. Rubin, Esquire

4 265 ND 26 Terrace

o ’ Miami, FlL. 33137

By Adnministrative Complaints {iled on March 15, 1983, and
August 2, 1.3, respondent Ali A. Azima, M.D. ic charoed with

violuting Section 458.331{1)(t), Florida S atukaes, with regard to

his medical treatment of five patients.  The charges regarding ore
of the patients (Count IV of the Complaint filed on March 15, 1983)

wore voluntarily dismisced, with prejudice, at the commencement of
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tre firal hearina, as was Couont II of the Complaint filed on
August 2, 1983. Count I of the Complaint filoed on !arch 15, 1983,

alleges that respondent performed & terminaticn of precnancy

procadure pon and failed to

obtain a patient medical history, ‘including a dotermination of the
patient's Rh factor, failed to send the tissue spccimen to a
pathologist and failed to recogniza that he, in fact, had not -
terminated the pregnancy, resulting in the pationt having to
undergo emergency surgery for tormination of an ectoplc pregaancy.
Count II of the same Complaint, in sumnary forn, alleges.tfat

respendent inserted an in

atarine coatracentive dovice (IUD) into

patient without ascartaining that she was not pregnant,

Tt is further allecced that respondnnt failed to take vital signs

[y
and perforn blood work. It is alleged that when patient (G
returned on two subsequent occasions, respondent advised her, with-
ocut performing any examination, that she was not pregnant when, in
fact, she was twelve weeks vreqnant.  As a result, patmn-.
was forced to underqo a termination procedurs with an IUD in place,
Count III alleges that respondent, in preparing to perfera a
terminatien of pregnancy procedure on* utilized alcohol
which caused a severe burn of the patient's cervix and vaginal
arca and failed to take the patient's vital signs, check her Bh
factor and provide psychological ceounseling. Count I of the Com-
plaint filed on August 2, 1983, charges that in performing a
termination of pregnancy proccdure on patlent —,
respondent failed to check her Rh factor, failed to obtain her past
medical history and failed to send a tisgue speeimen to a pathoclogist

for cvaluation. It is alleged that cach of the factual charges are

a violation of Scetion 458.331(1)(t), Flarida Statutes, in that thay
constitute the commission of gross or repeated malpractice or the
failure to practice medicine with that level of care, skill and
treatment which is recognizod by a reaserably prudent similar

physician as being acceptable undor similar conditions and circum-
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stances.

In support of the charges aqainst respondent,
timony of naticuts ~5,
merly QENNEM ond, by way of deposition,

— Craig B. Sibley, M.D., Constantine Yankopolus, M.0.,

dall Paul Cowdin, M.D., and Philip P. waccrman, II, M.D., all

itioper prescnted

©of whom vere accepted an oxports in the ficlds of obstetrics and -

gynecology, teustificd for the poniticner, as did Thoo

urcell, an investigator for the Department of Professional Regula-

.

tion. Objection te the depasition of patient was

sustained. Petitioner's Dabiibits A P and U through H wore

received into evidenco.

Respondent testificd on his own bchalf and also presented

the tcstimonf of George 4, the Director of Medical Information
at Ft. Myers Community Hespital, and Anne Wilke, the Executive
Sceretary for the Lee County Medical asscciation. Respondent's
Cuhibits 1 throuch 3 wore recoived into cvidence.,

Subsequent to the hearing, the partics submitted pro- ~
posed findings of fact and proposed conclusions cf law, To the
exteont that the parties' proposcd findings of fact are no: incor-—
poraced into this Recammended Ordor, they are rejected as new heing

supported by competent substantial ovidence adduced at the hearing,

irrelevant or immaterial to the $ssucs in dispute or as constituting

legal argument as opposed to factual findings.
FINDINGS OF FACT

Upon consideration ¢f the oral and documentary evidence
adduced at the hearing, as well as certain stipulations of fact,
the following relevant facts are found:

{1) The respondent Ali Azima was born in Iran and
graduated from the Medical College at Tehran University, where he
received his M.D. degree in 1961, He ig Board-coert fied as an
obstetrician-gynccologist. His exporience includes the delivery

of approximately 5,000 to 6,000 babies, the performance of




approximately 3,300 termiration of prearaney procaduraes and the

uvinion of about 1,000 intraunterine contracontive devices to

patients. At all times relevant to the chargeos in these proceedings,
respondent was licensed by the Board of Medical Examiners in the

Skar £ Fl id 1 - + - o ens lens 5 1
State of Florida. Prior to the instant chargnrs, reswondent has had

10 Administrative Comnlaints £iled against him. <

/<
(2} on February 18, 1941, GENPNS: ~o- NN’

was admitted to the emergency room of rFt. Meers Community Hospital

with severe abdominal pain. On that oc¢casion, she learnced that

she was pregnant. On February 19, 1981, she wont to thé Southwaest
: Florida Women's Clinic in 7. Muers,, op;ratcd by the ressondoent,
e e for_the purpose of terminating her pregnancy. Upen her arrival at
the Clinie, she was asked to pay the requested fee and to complete

w0 forms, a form entitled "Consent for Abortion, Ancsthesia and

Other Medical Services” and a form entitled "Patient Registration

. Recerd.”  The only medical informstion reamested on theoo forms,

toand ove and

in additien to height, weia
allergics to foods or medication, nmedicatien currently keing taken
and past opaerations or sericus ilinesses. For the lattor quostion,
nc. answered “rheumatic fover.” Respendent spoke to her

for a few moments prior to the procedure, and performed a quick

pelvic examination, He then performed the precedure for termination
of the pregnancy, gave her some medication and instructed her to

come back the following week for a follow~up coxamination. Respon ent
did rot send any tissue specimen obtained from the procedurce to a

patholocist for examination nor did he administor Rhogam to the

" patient subsequent to the procedurc.

(3} According to Ms. ncither respandent neoy

iy

big ;taff performed any blood work or determined her vitql signs
hefore or after the abortion procedure, nor did anyone inguire cof
her as to her blood type or Rh facter. E&he knew that her Rh factor -
was negative, but did not volunteer this infgrmation to respondent
because she did not realize that a negative pp factor was important

N

~de




for purpeses of a termination of preanancy precedure,  Respondent's

redical records far :-!?Z.hc .

dravn from her or ehan hr

tondicate thar blond was

oRn, While

factnr was detorminecd or kn

the record does indicate that a puvsical esaminacion was "rormal,”

provided,

(4) M=, did not Quaire te raturn to respondent

for Hor follow-up apmointmenc. Instcad, sho rade an appointment

with Dr. Randall Cowdin for the 5arC day she was supposed to sce:s:
the respondent, Februawy 26, 1981, Or that occasion, .‘-ls.*.
was given a complete phvsica 2Xanlnation and her blood type was
drawn. Upan learning that she had not been administered Rhiogam
following her termination procadure by respordent, Dr. Cowdin gave
st e e e her an injection ¢f Mini-Rhocam on February 26, 1991, Aporoximately
one week later, on March §, 1981, Ms. roturned to Dr. Cowdin's

effice with complaints of savere right lewer guadrant abdominal 25

with some nausca ard vemiting., Dr, Cowdin determined that she was
bleeding internally due to a ruptired rizhe ectopie pregnancy, and

immc
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diately admitted her to che hospital: Ermergeacy surgery was
pertorred, resulting in the ramoval of the patient's right Pallepian
tubke and ovary.

(5} Ectopic or tucmal pregrancics are difficule to

diagnose. Howuwver, had a’suecimen af the tisous cextracted from Ms

&s a result of the procedure performed Ly respondent beon

carcfully examined, it would have revealed that the products of

conception had not been obtained from the patient's uterus as a
F result of that procedure. This finding would have at least raisca

the suspicion of an ectopic pregunancy. It would be extremely rare

for a woman to have both an cctopic and a normal preanancy at the

samo tire. The chances for such an event ars onc out of 30,000,

{6) tVhen performing abertions, four cther physicians in
the Ft. Myers area routinely send a2 tissue specimen to a pathology
laboratory for cxamination. The burncses for this are to detect
abnormalities, tc determine if the pationt was indeed pregnant and

to determine the existence of an ccropic pregrnancy., It is the




respondent's practice to oxamine tiasue himself, having had

some residency training in patholoay and foclina vempotent Lo
poriorm such an examination. If ke has any doubts, he then sends
a tissue spocimen to a pethologist for further examination.

(7} It is extromely important te do a bi%od screening
on a patient wndergoing a termination of proganancy orocesding. A
determination of the hemoglobin level is significant in order to
assess the risk of a proeadure wverformed in a non-haspital setting i
and to preparce for the possibility of anemia after the procedure.
The Rh factor nceds to be determined wo that Rhogam mavy be adminis-
tered to t&c Rh ncgative patient. fThis injection combats antibodics
and prevents scensitization or isgimcunization vroblems in the ovent
of future pregnancies or future transfusions whcrc/the patient
could again come into contact with Nh positive blosd cells. The
performance of a procedure to terminate a pregrancy without a
determination of the patient's herorglobin leovel and Rh factor
constitutes medical treatment which falls belew an acceptable standard
of care. 5

{8) The patient medical records for indicate
that she first went to the Southwest Florida domen': Clinic, Inc. on
December 1, 1977, and Dr. Azima performed a termination of prognancy
procodure.  Her "Paticnt.lnformation Sheot" lists her blood type and
gh to be “A+." On.her follow-up coxum, an IUD was inserted. This .
device was removed in Dacember of 1980, On February 23, 1981, é

gain went to respondent's Clinic. She completed a "Ccnsent

for Abortion, Ancsthesia and Other Medical Scrvices® form, told
respondent that her last menstrual period had been about six weeks
ago and that she was experiencing breast tenderness and nausca.
A pregnancy test was performed on her, and the results wore negative,
Respondent performed a physical exam, noting on her record "Normal, ™

and a pelvic exam, noting “"Mormal, uterus is not ca&arqud." Rcspondcntdk

then inscrtoed a Corper 7 IUD, and instructad M.f:,.to roturn
in ono weok. Ms.'did return on March 5, 1981, still com—

nlaininag of breast sorcness and slight nausca. Respondent performed




[

L e

g
2
%

another physical exam, noting "ﬁbrnai,” and a pelvic examination,
noting "String is no: visihle, uterus sounded and [QD is 1n situ.*”
The medical records de not bndicate that she was siven anothior
Pregnancy test on March 5, bus respondent testificd that she was
and that such was writcen in the "pregrancy test bool:," a documan
not orfered feor admizsion into nvidernce. e records dated
Pobruary 23 and March &, 1131, do aat indicate thdt Llood work was_
done or that vital signs were taken. e, was instructed

to return on March 14, 1981, but did nos lo so.

(9) On April 27, 1981 waent ta the
cffices of Yankopolus, Haterman and Cowdin, ecach of whom specizlizes
in obstetrics and aynecoleav. The record di¢tatc§ by Dr. Yankonolus
indicates that Mrs.& told him that respendent had examined
her the weeck before. She also told Dr. Yankopolus that she was
having trouble with her IUD and was no® feeling quite right, having
symptoms of pregnancy. Dr. Yankopolﬂs cxamined her, did not sce

the IUD strirg and detoermined that she Was approximately 12

—

woeks pregnant.  Feral heart tanes, which can be detected at 6 to

N

10 wocks of pregaancy, werc hecard. Dr. Yankopolus did no testc to

determine if the IUD was still prusent, but did cxplain to Ms.

&xe dangers of possible miscarriage and infection from

presence of the IUD during pregnancy., It was notoed that Ms

'will consider all of the alternatives." on #ay 1, 1981, Ms.

&prcsentcd herself to Dr. Waterman “for termination of
pregnancy with a Copper 7 in place." After an exzmination, Dr,
Vaterman cstimated that she was then "12-14 weeks size," and Dr.

Cowdin concurred. This mecant that conception occurrced 10-12 weeoks

prior to the May lst examination. Dr. Waterman gerformed the ter-

mination of pregnancy procodure.  While his medical

’

records for May 1
1981, do not specifically»stntc that he removed the IUD during the

termination procedure, Dr. Waterman recalls that he did.

A later

notation on her medical records indicates that on #arch 30, 1982,
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Ms.~statod "she ::p(":ific:“. L1y remembers mv removing it
(10)  Prior to the insertion of an intrauterins

contraceptive dovice, the most irportant factor to detormine is

that the patient is not pregnant.  An I{;D can be the source of

infection, thus endangering the mother and the baby during prognancy.

The safest and mest appropriate time to insert arn IUD is durzing
the woman's normal monstrual peried. While there arc exceptions ~
to this method, ¢specially when the physician kbows and trusts the

patient, it falls below an acceptable level of care for a chysician

to insert an IUD when the patient has not had a menstrual period

for six weeks, has svmptoms of preoar anc‘_} and has been engaging in
unprotected intercourse.cb -~

(11) *'a registered nurse, went to
respondent's office on March &, 1981, for the purpose of underqoina
2 termination of pregnancy procedure. She corpleted thbe consent

form and "Patient Registration Racord” and

she briefly with the
respordent recarding seme guestions she had as to the precedure.
Prieor to t}}c beginning of the procedure, no vital signs weore taken
and no blood work was performed. Rospondent's medical record for
}Is,- simply indicates that the physical examination was "Normal.®
After respondent inserted the speculum, he requested his assistant
to bring bim Betadine, an antiscptic. The assistant infermod hir
they were out of Betadine, and respondent replied, "use alcohal. ™
Thereafter, patient ~fu1t a severc burning and was feeling vefy
uncomfortable with the whole procedure. She informed respondent
that she was not going to have the procedure, respondent reémoved the
speculum and left the rcom, she dressed, received a refund of her
fer and left. L;I‘hc burning sensation abated quickly. The following
day, patient‘ reccived a termination of pregnancy proccdure
at apother clinic. Respondent admits that he told his assistant
that alcohol could be used, but denies using any aleohol on patient

‘ He further states that he did not porfoarm the blood work

brcause he did not perform the abortion,




- - -
{12y _ first undarwent a termnacien: of
pregnancy procedure performoed by respondent in January of 1981,

At that time, she complotod 4 "Patient Registration Form, ™ wnich

prior operaticns or illnessen and current medications s She
returned for anotber procedure orn Docember 23, 1982, which was
performed by the respondent.  She received no counseling prior to

the performunce of this procedurn, but did sicn a con form und

a form explatning the nrocedure and risks for abortion. Mo further
vritton information was obtained frem her. While patient Baker
dees not recall that a physical gxomination or blood work was

performed pricor to the performance of the tormination procedure,

respondent's medical recerds for this patient indicate that a

physical and pelvie examination were performed, tﬁat a blood

pressure reading was taken and that the patient's "Rh is positive."
RFespondent did not send o tissue sample of the products of conception
L0 a pathologist for further examiration.

(13)  Other physicians spccializing in chstetrics ard
gynecelogy in the Ft, Myers areca make it a routineo practice to
counsel abortion patients pricr to the performance of the procouurs,
buring the counseling session, the risks of the procedure inveolved
arc examined and other options for the managemsnt of an unwantod
prugnancy are explered. Sufficient tire is afforded between tho-
counseling scssion and the performance of the termination procedufé
for patient reflection. The physical examinaticn performed by
these physicians includes the taking of vital signs, blood pressure,
blocod tests and 2 check of the abdomen, heart and luncs. Sup-
sequent to the procedure, the oreducts of conception arc sent to a
pathologqy laboratory for examination and the results are made a part

of the patient's medical records.

CONCLUST

The Board of Medical Ezominers is authorized to take

disciplinary action against a licensve found gquilty of

-0~
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"Greass or ropea
toe practice i ne with that level of cars,
5RLLL, and ook i5 reocoeniuad by a
reascraply prudent similar shysician as bpong
acceptable under sim:ilar conditions and
cilrourstances.  Thoe Bopard shall cive arent

weight to the provisions of s, 76E.45 whon
enforecing this paragraph.® Socrcion 455,231 108),
Floriagn Statutes.

cd malpractice or the failure

Far the nurposes of cvalunting the avideneo in this gas:, tho

unders

ned concludes that the esperts presented by the petitioner
pessess sufficient training, axpericnee and krowledge to provide
expert testimony ag to the neeeptasle standard of care in this cause,

in accordance with Section 768,45,

HWith reqard to patinnta

it is concluded that respondent violated Section 458,331{1) (L),

Florida Statutas, by failing to dotermine her Rh factor and hemoglobin
level and by failing te take appropriate steps to recognize that he
had not, in fact, terminated her pregnancy.  The evidence establishos
that, for purposcs of a termipation procceding, a determination as

fo whether a pregnant woman's [ factor is negasive is pecessary so

that medication may be administered to protece the mother and baby
in the event of @ future pregnancy or to protect the mothor in the
cvent of a future transfusicon. 'The Leroglobin level is an important
factor to determine befcre any surgiecal procedure, particularly in
an cut-paticnt, non-hospital setting, While respondent cannot be
faulted for failing to initially recognize, vrior to the torminatian

1,

procedure, that Ms. WaL eMperrencing an cctopic prognancy,

the actual performance of the procedurec provided him the opportunity

p . to make such a diagnosis. MHis faoilure to nither recognize this in
i E examining the products of the terminaticn procedure or in sending
f a tissue specimen to a pathologist for oxamination constitutes a
2
. X failure to practice medicine with that degree of care and skill
which is recognized by reasonably prudent similar physicians as
. . beina accentable under similar conditiens and circumstances.

Fespondept inserted an intrauterino contraceptive device

into paticn t on her initial visit cven though she

-10-
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Pl eSS VA

nad coeme to his office for an aborticn, was soeveral weeks late in

monstrual period and curplained of symptoms of proghancy.

artant facter to dotermine prior to jesercing an TUD is

of an 1UD during

e patient 1s pob prognant. The prescn

macey can cause infection which endanaers both the mother and
H

The ecvifeonce was net clcar #s to the tvwe of pregnancy

that some tests arn

given to patient but it is lnow

rs and that the a~gree of reliability is

reliable than o
sonewhat dependent upen the Jength c¢f the nreguancy.,  To have
irsertsd @ contraceptive device at a time when the patient was nhot

s, had rot hud a peried in six wecks and was,

in “er acnstrual g

, comzlaining of symptoms of prognancy fell belew an
: ) f ¥ g 3

acceptable standard of cave, skill and treavment.  The cvidenen did
not estapdlish that the taking of vital :igns er the performancn nf
slood vork were anccessary prier to the inseriion of an IUD, or that

1w last

w lhe vesuondant,

~he petiont vas 12 weells pregnant whoen

as allocod in bhe Administrative Complaint. ;

The cvidenca with regard to paticnt co
i :

s used on hor 5o as to

aut sufficiently estaiplish that olceobol we

ar vaginal aro . Thile the medical records

ho corvis

cause burns to

for par.lcnt-do not indic

Rh factor werce dotermined pryor to Lhe begioniig ol the Sormination

o rhat erther heor vital signs or her

~d that these determing-

aAcedure, it wan net sufficicntly estal

3

afler the procedures, Inasruch as M."-.‘

of the procedure, it cannot be determined that rocuondent would
t i

tions could not, with asfety, have bevd eade during or jmoedintely’

foscd the complotion

net have made these detorminations or othorweise failed to provide

cecorprable level of care, shill or treatment to this patient,

The receord doog not suvpert e charoes againgt snoraont

to detogmipe the nast nedical hister:
f

rospeot to the fatluoro

or tha R Lactor of pationt . Wnile the patient's

; it does appear in her record

cal History is comeowhat bl

as devs her BRh factor.,  Respondient did Tail) bte send a tissae

-1l=




eauent to tho termination procedure

and suck failure, as in the cose -:Em, canstitutes

a farlure to wr;

<dleine within an aceeptable level of care,

skill and troatment. ,f;
! It _appoars fram She testimony of p;xtir’“nt:3~
‘andé that nonu wers of

counseling from respondent prior to beginning their abortion
[ ! 2! 7

cred payeholegical or crmotional

procedures, Whiln they tntormaticna as te the pro-

codure itself and the pos thorafrom, Resoondent did
not counsel or advise them as Lo other alteraatives for an unwantoed
pregnancy. It would scem that such advice and counseling would
be helpful and beneficial to the patient, and other physicians por-
forminy abortions in the Ft. Myors area deo vrovide such ;ounselinq
tc their patients. ilowever, it was not sufficiently proven by the
potitioner that the failure to advise and counsecl paticnts as to
alterpatives to abortion precodures or to otherwise provice psycho-
logical or cmotional counscling constitutes a failure to nractice
medivine within an acceptable level of care, shkill or trearment.

In conclusion, it i« focund that responcdent is guiliy
of violating Section 458.331(1){t), Flerida Starutes, in that he
failed to send tissue specimens to a patholegist for examipation

after performing termination of prognancy vrocedures on patients

and failed to determine
the Rh factor of patient Scllers and did insert an IUP into pationé
Schmidt without taking adeguate precautions to ensure that the
paticnt was not pregnant at the time of insertion. The romaining

charges in the two Complaints werc not sufficiently costablished by

conpotent substantial evidence, and should be dismissed,

RECOMIENDATTING

el tact and conclusions of law

Basad upen the
recited hercin, it is RECOMMEUDED that respondent be found guilty
cf violations of Section 458.331(1)(t}, Florida Statutes, and that

nis license to practice medicine in Florids be suspended for a




Lo

ceriod of one (1) year.

4
Respectfully submisted and oL Lhmn,??higy of

Julv, 1984, in tal

Coples furnishoed:

J. Riley Davis, Esquire
225 §. ndams St.
Tallahassee, F1. 32301

Stenhen Marc Slepin, Esquirc
1114 B, Park Ave,
Tallahassee, Pl. 32301

Ellis S.Rubin, Escuire
265 UE 26 Terrace
Mami, FL. 33137

rorothy Faircloth
Tixecutive Dircctor

Board of Medical Examinors
120 N, Monroe St.
Tallahassce, F1. 32301

Florida.,

Tallahagsen

(204) 488~

Filed with the Clerk
of Administrative
day of July, 1a8%,

of the Divisigp
arinag thin J9ws




APEOF FLORIDA
DEPARTUERT OF PHROFESSTONAL REGULATION

wenon siay

SPEESTONAL

[S320e)

Fetitioner,

CAEL MO, 0034574

V3.

ALI AL AT A, MID,

¢

ondant

APHINTSTRATIVE COMP

COMES NOW the Department of Professional Rogulation, hore-
inafter referred to as "Petitioncr, and files this Administrative
Complaint against Ali A, Azima, M.D., herecinafter referreé to as
"Respondent, " and alleqes:

L. Petitiorer sceks to roveke, suspend or take ovier din-
eivlinary action againct Resvondent as licensor and against hig
license as a modical doctor under the laws of the Seate of Florida,

2. Respondent is a licensed medical dector having been
1ssued license number ME 0020485,

3. Respondent's last known address iz Southwest Plorida
Woman's Clinie, 6522 Northside Circle, North Pt. Myers, Plorida
33302,

COUNT_ONE

4. On or about Docember 23, 1982, Subject performed a

termination of pregaancy on
5. In the course of the treatment, Respondent failed to
chack the Rh fector of

6. TFurther, in the course of the treatment, Respondent {)

failed to incuire of or ohtain the vast medical history of “

7. rollowing the termination of preqnancy procedure, Res-
notdent falled ¢o send tissue specimen to o pathologist for evalua-~

tion.




. A reasenably oredensl sidilar nrhyvsician acting under

similay il ans and cqpon cof wengld o merformed the

cours of Lroat devastribed in paragcaphs 3, 6 and 7 aliove .

Fespondont did not.,

9. thased uvon the farcaoing, Pesrondent has violatoed
Section 458, 33160y (L), FTlariada Stanetes, by commitiing gross nr
roocated malpractice or {ail to proctice medicine with
level of cure, skill, and it owhich is recegnized by oo -
roagonably prudent similar phyeician as being accao
similor conditions and circumstancoes.
COUnT_THO V
1. Petiticner rosiloges as if fully sot ferth horein the
allegztions of fact centained in Connat One above. =
il. On or about December 23, 1982, Responden ispensed a
medication, later identifind as Tetracyoline, to
ir & »lain paper envelovoe.
’ i2. Respondent failed ta affix to the oricinsal contazner
the date of delivery, the nens ard addriss of the practitioner,
and & corcise warning that it is a crime to tranufer the controlicd
. subslance to any person other than the patient for whom presoribedsd,
12. PRascd upon the foregoind, Respondent hasg vielated
N % Seclion 893.0%(9), Floriaa Statutes, by dispensing an improperiy
: é : labellad substance to a vatient, By virtuve of this statutory vio-
C tation, Respondent has violated Sectien 458.320(1) {h), Florida
Statutes, by failing to perform any statutory or legal obligation
B

placed upon a livensed physi

1983.
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COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT:

aoseph W, Tawrorce, II

Chief Attorney .
Donarinent of Profassicni) Rewulation
130 Morth Monroe Streot

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

{(3304) 486-1213

JWL/SRG/ 1w
5/25/83
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STATE QF FLORIDA
OF PROFPFSSICHAL RLGULATION

Patitieney,

vs CASE NOS.: 0014327, 0013657,
8014312, 0018785

ALT AVIMA, M.D.,

Respondons,

/ ’ .

APDHTHTISTRATT

COMES NCW, the Departmernt of Professional Regulatien,
hereinafier referred to as "Petitioner”, and Files this Administrative
Complaint acainst AL Azima, hercinafter referred to as "Rospondent”,
and allegess:

1, revoke or take othor

1. Petitionoer secks to su:
disciplirary action against thoelkespondent as licensee and against

a redical doctor under thelaws of the State of FPlorida.

his license
2. Respondent is a medical doctor, having beon issued

licenso nunber ME 20485,

Z. The last known adéress of the Respondent is /0 South-

west Florida Wemen's Clinie, Inc., Pondella Professional Building,

6322 Northside Cirele, Suite S, North Port Myers, Florida 33803.

C

BITOT

pondent performed o

1.  On or about February 19, 1981,
toeroination of sregnancy procedure on

5. Prior to performing the precedure, Respondent failed
to obtain u paticnt medical history, including a check of the patient's
Rh factor.

6. TFellowing the pregnency termination, Respondent failed
to szend the tizsue specimen to a pathologist,

7. Further, Respondent failed to recoanize that he, in

fact, had nct terminated the pregnancy.
8. A rrasonably prudent similar physician acting under similar
conditions and circumstances would have cbtained a paticnt's complete hiz-

prior to nexforming the termmination procedure, made certain that the

nancy haa  bheen terminated, and forwarded tissue specimen t6 the

pathology laboratory. Respondent did not.




(- 4
. ‘ . {
J. As 4 result of Hespondent's negligence, -was

reguirad to undergo emergency surgery for termination of an ectopic
praognancy.

10. BRased on the foregoing, Respondent has committed Aress

Or repeated molys Lhat

Lo oractice medicine wi

clizo, nr fall
invel of caro, skill, and Lreatment which is recognized by a reoason-

ably prudent similar phvsician as being acoeptable under similar

conditions and circumstinces, in violation of Section-458,331(1)(8),

Florida Statutosn.

ot 11

11. ©Or or about Pchruary 23, 1881, Respondent insertad an
intra-uterine contraceptive device commonly referred to az an IUD
into Holli Schmidl. .

12. Prior to imnserting the Iup, Respondent failed to ingquire
whekher Schmidt had engaged in sexual relations since her last
menstrual period and inserted the device without considering
rocon; intercourse or the date of last menstruwal period.

1i. Further, Recpondent failed to take vital signs or per-
form any blood work to detcrmine Rh factor.

14, rcturned to Respondéent on two subsequent

occasions complaining of sympioms indicating preg ey . Without

performing apv examination, Respondent advise that she was
not pregnant, whon in fact, she was twelve {12) wecks pregnant,

15. A reasonably prudent physician acting under similar
conditions and circumstances would have performed an examination prior
to inserting the IUD, would have inserted the dovice during or near

‘s menstrual period, ond would have examined Schmidt prior to
advising her that she was not pregnant. Respondent dig;not.

16. &s a result of Respondent's neqligonce,“ was
forced to undergo a termination procedure with an IUR in place.

17. Based upon the forcgoing, Respondent has committed gross
or repeated malpractice, or failed to practice medicine with that level
of care, skill and treatment which is recognized by a reasonably
prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similar ecenditions

and circumstances, in violation of Soction 458.331(1) (v}, Florida Statutc
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18. On or ahout March 16, 1981,

Rnapondent for an abortion.

19, Pesponi

2 ospecnluam into
been cleansed with alechot, And cleansed the perinonm and the innide
of the vagina with alcohol causing asovere burn of the corvix and
vaginal aroa. l,/’

20. TFurther Respondent failed to take -vvital signs,

cheok for Rh factor, or provide n:
T I

21, A reasonably prudent shysician acting under

chological counsel ing.,

zinilar conditions and circumstances would have cleansod the vagina

bedatine or an antiseplic other than alcohel, woqld bave taken
vitzl signs, serformed bleod tests and rrovided psychological
counseling, Respondent did not,

22. PRased upon thc.forcqoing: Respondent has committed
grous or reonaaved malpractica, or failed to practice medicine with
that level of care, skill and treatmoent which is recognized by a
raasonably prudent similar physician as being acceptable under similar
cunditions and circumstances, in violﬁtion of Suctionv4§8_33](l)(t),
Florida Statutes.
CouNT_roun

23,  On or aboul Cctohor 15, 1981, Respondent per

abortion or termination of pregnancy procedure on,

24. Respondent, withcout onamination, or patient's consant,

placed a rubber glove on his hand, put his hand in

vagina and removed a fotus of approximately twelve {12) weoky in
size and placed it cn a night stand beside her and in her view,
Respondent subseguently pulled off the glove, which was bloody, and
throw it on the floor asking the patient if she was “satisfied".
25. A reascnably prudent physician acting under simila»
conditions and eircumstances would have counscled the pationt,
examined hér and perforred the abortion in the usual surgical pro-

cedure in a surgical setting. Respondent dig not,




»

26, Based upon the foregoing, Respondont has committoed
grass or ropeated maleractice, or failed to practice medicine wizh
that lovel of care, skill and treatment wiich ia o i RV

at devel of core, skill and treaktment wiich is zeeoygnized by oa

reasonably prudoent similar eivesd

cian as belng aceeptable under
similar conditions and circumstances, in violation of Section 452.

331(1) (), Florida Statutes,

STCRED  this jgciz day of ___gféégﬁ ; 1983,

RASIE Secretary - .
DEPARTMEONT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Counsel for the Departnent:

Sniro T. Kypreos

staf{ Attorney

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSICNAL- REGULATTICN
130 North Monroo Strcet

Tallahassee, Florida 32301
904/486-0062
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF

PROFESSIONAL REGULATION DOAH CASE NO. 83-1205, 83-2589
PETITIONER DPR CASE NO. 003457k, 0014227
0014657, 0014312

0018786

Ali A, Azima, M.D.

RESPONDENT

ORDER OF TERMINATION

Upon review of the terms and conditions of the final order of the
Board of Medicine rendered March 15, 1985 the documentation offered on
behalf of Respondent, and being otherwise fully advised in the
premises, it is hereby ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

That Respondent completed his period of probation on

March 14, 1989 and has complied with all terms of the Final Order
rendered March 15, 1985.

DONE AND ORDERED this ZS day of N\ M , 1989.

BOARD :;QLEDICINE

”

FILED

Department of Professional Regulation .
\
AGENCY CLERK

———l i

Fuad S. Ashkar, M.D, Chairman,
%Q de—"" Board of Medicine
CLERK

DATE 6 _(Q,, - C?CI)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Final Order has been provided by certified mail to Ali A, Azima, M.D.,
21178 Ocean Blvd. #3, Port Charlotte, FL at or before 5:00 p.m., this

gAY day of __yYiareth , 1989.

MM

Executive Director, Board of
Medicine




